
CATEGORY 1
REGULAT Y INFORMATION DISTRIBUTIO YSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESS~.ON'"NBR 9907210125 DOC.DATE: 99/06/30 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET
FACIL- 50-250 Turkey Point Plant, Unit 3, Florida Power and Light C 05000250

50-251 Turkey Point Plant, Unit 4, Flor'da Power and Light C 05000251
AUTH.NAME " AUTHOR AFFILIATION

'HUKLA,G.S.Florida Power S Light Co.
HOVEY,R.J. Florida Power 5 Light Co.

RECIP.NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION

SUBJECT: Monthly operating repts for June 1999 for Turkey Point, Units
3 & 4.With 990713 ltr.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE24D COPIES RECEIVED:LTR ENCL SIZE:
TITLE: Monthly Operating Report (per Tech Specs)

NOTES:
E

RECIPIENT „

ID CODE/NAME
JABBOUR,K

INTE: FILE C 5Qg R

RES�

/DRAA/OERAB

EXTERNAL: LMITCO MARSHALL
NRC PDR

COPIES
LTTR ENCL

1 1

1 1
1 1

1 1
1 1

RECIPIENT
ID CODF/NAME

OC/DBA/PAD
RGN2

NOAC

COPIES
LTTR ENCL

1 1

D

'E

N

NOTE TO ALL "RZDS" RECIPIENTS:
PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE.'TO HAVE YOUR NAME OR ORGANIZATION REMOVED FROM DZSTRZBUTION LISTS
OR REDUCE THE NUMBER OF COPIES RECEIVED BY YOU OR YOUR ORGANIZATION, CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL
DESK (DCD) ON EXTENSION 415-2083

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR 8 ENCL 8



JUL 13 1999

L 99-163
10 CFR 50.36

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Washington, D. C. 20555

Re: Turkey Point Units 3 and 4
Docket Nos. 50-250 and 50-251
Monthl 0 eratin Re ort- June 1999

In accordance with the requirements ofTurkey Point Units 3 and 4 Technical Specification 6.9.1.5, and

the guidance ofGeneric Letter 97-02, attached are the June, 1999, Operating Data Report and

Summary ofOperating Experience for Turkey Point Units 3 and 4.

Very truly yours,

R. J. Hovey
Vice President
Turkey Point Plant

GSS

Attachments

cc:" Regional Administrator, Region II, USNRC
Senior Resident Inspector, USNRC, Turkey Point Plant

2I0004
9907~<0~~ Ogg00250

qqo+Qo
POR AQQG pgg
8

an FPL Group company



I

S

~$ ~

II

d i f



AVERAGEDAILYUNITPOWER LEVEL

DOCKET NO.
UNIT:
DATE:

50-250
¹

J~ul 7 1999
COMPLETED BY: G. S. Shukla
¹ELE¹¹¹t¹N¹.: l¹¹¹¹ ¹-¹0

REPORT MONTH June 1999

DAY

6/1/99

6/2/99

6/3/99

6/4/99

6/5/99

6/6/99

6/7/99

6/8/99

6/9/99

6/10/99

6/11/99

6/12/99

6/13/99

6/14/99

6/15/99

6/16/99

6/17/99

6/1 8/99

6/19/99

6/20/99

6/21/99

6/22/99

6/23/99

6/24/99

6/25/99

6/26/99

6/27/99

6/28/99

6/29/99

6/30/99

AVERAGE DAILYPOWER LEVEL
(MWe-Net)

713

714

711

707

704

707

707

704

703

700

700

704

706

702

699

699

698

700

708

710

700

695

326

0

520

697

702

701

701

705



OPERATING DATAREPORT

DOCKET NO.
UNIT NAME
DATE
COMPLETED BY
TELEPHONE

50-250
TURKEY POINT UNIT 3
~Jul 7 1999
G. S. Shukla
LW—"'""

REPORTING PERIOD June 1999
(Month/Year)

1. Design Electrical Rating (MWe-Net) 720

2. Maximum Dependable Capacity (MWe-Net) 693

MONTH -YTD- CUMULATIVE

3. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical

4. Number of Hours Generator Was On Line

5. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours

693.6

687.3

0.0

4316.6 165226.6

4310.3 163027.9

0.0 121.8

6. Net Electrical Energy (MWH) 476209.0 3047298.0 104868157.0



SUMMARYOF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

DOCKET NO. 50-250
ONI¹': k 6 ¹¹
DATE: J~ul 7 1999
COMPLETED BY: G. S. Shukla

6 HONe: ~6-6

REPORT MONTH June 1999

Unit 3 operated at essentially 100% for the month ofJune, 1999, except between June 23 - 24,

1999. The reactor was manually tripped on June 23, 1999 after receiving rod drop indication.
The reactor was started up on June 24, 1999, and achieved 100% power on June 25, 1999.

A Licensee Event Report (No. 1999-001-00) is being prepared for submittal to the NRC.



UNITSHUTDOWNS
DOCKET NO. 50-250
HNIINENE: ~kP I 03
DATE: ~Jul 7 1999

COMPLETED BY: G. S. Shukla
IELEPHDNN u00 6-60

REPORT MONTH June 1999

No. Date Duration
(Hours)

Reason* Method of
Shutting

DownReactor'ause & Corrective Action
Cocrnents

19990018 6/23/99 32.7 The cause of the rod drop, that reetuired nanual reactor trip, was
failure of a Stationary Gripper circuit card in the Rod Control
Systen. The card failure was due to fracture of a solder tersLinal
pOSt. Failure Of the Card Cauaed the grOup 1 rOdS in ShutdOvn Bank B
to be released by their Stationary Gripper Coils, allowing the rods
to drop into the core.

Corrective actions included inspections and repairs of Stationary Gripper
circuit cards and Post. maintenance Testing.

A Licensee Event Report (JJo. 1999-001-00) is being prepared for subudttal
to the NRC.

F - Forced
S - Scheduled

Reason
A - Equipment Failure
B - Maintenance or Test
C - Refueling
D - Regulatory restriction
E - Operator Training &

License Examination
F - Administrative
G - Operational Error (Explain)
M - Other (Explain)

Methodl - Manual
2 - Manual Scram
3 - Automatic Scram
4 - Continuation
5 - Other (Explain



AVERAGE DAILYUNITPOWER LEVEL

DOCKET NO. 50-251
UNIT. » I I
DATE: ~Jul 7 1999
COMPLETED BY: G. S. Shukla
TELEPEUNN e00 6-60

REPORT MONTH June 1999

DAY

6/1/99

6/2/99

6/3/99

6/4/99

6/5/99

6/6/99

6/7/99

6/8/99

6/9/99

6/10/99

6/11/99

6/12/99

6/13/99

6/14/99

6/15/99

6/16/99

6/17/99

6/18/99

6/19/99

6/20/99

6/21/99

6/22/99

6/23/99

6/24/99

6/25/99

6/26/99

6/27/99

6/28/99

6/29/99

6/30/99

AVERAG
LEVE

E DAIL
L (MW

711

711

706

705

705

707

705

704

703

699

701

704

705

703

700

700

698

700

708

711

700

694

689

701

700

701

703

699

700

703

Y POWER
e-Net)



OPERATING DATAREPORT

DOCKET NO.
UNIT NAME
DATE
COMPLETED BY
TELEPHONE

50-251
TURKEY POINT UNIT4
J~ul 7 1999
G. S. Shukla

REPORTING PERIOD June 1999
(Month/Year)

1. Design Electrical Rating (MWe-Net) ?20

2. Maximum Dependable Capacity(MWe-Net) 693

MONTH -YTD- CUMULATIVE

3. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical

4. Number of Hours Generator Was On Line

5. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours

6. Net Eiectricai Energy (MWH)

720.0

720.0

0.0

505757

3789.7

3768.8

0.0

2640334

161857.2

157505.3

577.2

102313432



UNITSHUTDOWNS

DOCKET NO. 50-251

ENI�I�'6NE:
T~TPPI ¹N

DATE: J~ul 7 1999
COMPLETED BY: G. S. Shukla
TELEPHDNH: u¹0 6-6

REPORT MONTH June 1999

No. Date Duration
<Hours)

Reason* Method of
Shutting

DownReactor'ause & Corrective Action
Coaruents

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

F - Forced
s - scheduled

Reason
A - Equipment Failure
B - Maintenance or Test
C - Refueling
D - Regulatory restriction
E - Operator Training &

License Examination
F — Administrative
G - Operational Error tExplain)
H - Other (Explain)

Method
1 - Manual
2 - Manual Scram
3 - Automatic Scram
4 - Continued
5 - Other (Explain)



ll *



SUMMARYOF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

DOCKET NO.
UNIT:
DATE:
COMPLETE BY:
TELEPHONE:

50-251
¹¹

~Jul 7 1999
G. S. Shukla~6-6

REPORT MONTH June 1999

Unit 4 operated at essentially 100% for the entire month ofJune, 1999.



0
I

A

1

h

/j

J


