CATEGORY

REGULATCRY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR: 9907210125 DOC.DATE: 99/06/30 NOTARIZED: NO	DOCKET #
FACIL:50-250 Turkey Point Plant, Unit 3, Florida Power and L	ight C 05000250
50-251 Turkey Point Plant, Unit 4, Florida Power and L	ight C 05000251
AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION	
SHUKLA,G.S. Florida Power & Light Co.	•
HOVEY,R.J. Florida Power & Light Co.	
RECIP.NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION	
	•
	C
SUBJECT: Monthly operating repts for June 1999 for Turkey Po:	
3 & 4.With 990713 ltr.	A A

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE24D COPIES RECEIVED:LTR ____ ENCL ____ SIZE: TITLE: Monthly Operating Report (per Tech Specs)

NOTES:

	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME JABBOUR,K	COPII LTTR 1	es Encl 1	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COP LTTR	IES ENCL		
INTERNAL	FILE_CENTER01 RES/DRAA/OERAB	1 1	1 1	OC/DBA/PAD RGN2	1 1	1 1	,	
EXTERNAL:	LMITCO MARSHALL NRC PDR	1 1	1 1	NOAC	1	´ 1		

Т

Ε

G

0

R

Y

1

D

0

C

U

Μ

Έ

N

T

NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPIENTS: PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE. TO HAVE YOUR NAME OR ORGANIZATION REMOVED FROM DISTRIBUTION LISTS OR REDUCE THE NUMBER OF COPIES RECEIVED BY YOU OR YOUR ORGANIZATION, CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK (DCD) ON EXTENSION 415-2083



JUL 131999

ζø

L-99-163 10 CFR 50.36

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555

Re: Turkey Point Units 3 and 4 Docket Nos. 50-250 and 50-251 Monthly Operating Report - June, 1999

In accordance with the requirements of Turkey Point Units 3 and 4 Technical Specification 6.9.1.5, and the guidance of Generic Letter 97-02, attached are the June, 1999, Operating Data Report and Summary of Operating Experience for Turkey Point Units 3 and 4.

Very truly yours,

R. J. Hovey Vice President Turkey Point Plant

GSS

8

Attachments

cc: Regional Administrator, Region II, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, USNRC, Turkey Point Plant

TEZY

ADOCK PDR

210004

9907210125 9906

an FPL Group company

•

. . ه . بابه .

्र इ. इ. इ. .

AVERAGE DAILY UNIT POWER LEVEL

 DOCKET NO.
 50-250

 UNIT:
 Turkey Point #3

 DATE:
 July 7, 1999

 COMPLETED BY:
 G. S. Shukla

 TELEPHONE:
 (305) 246-6047

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL (MWe-Net)
6/1/99	713
6/2/99	714
6/3/99	711
6/4/99	707
6/5/99	704
6/6/99	707
6/7/99	707
6/8/99	704
6/9/99	703
6/10/99	700
6/11/99	700
6/12/99	704
6/13/99	706
6/14/99	702
6/15/99	699
6/16/99	699
6/17/99	698
6/18/99	700
6/19/99	708
6/20/99	710
6/21/99	700
6/22/99	695
6/23/99	326
6/24/99	0
6/25/99	520
6/26/99	697
6/27/99	702
6/28/99	701
6/29/99	701
6/30/99	705

OPERATING DATA REPORT

DOCKET NO.50-250UNIT NAMETURKEY POINT UNIT 3DATEJuly 7, 1999COMPLETED BYG. S. ShuklaTELEPHONE(305) 246-6047

REPORTING PERIOD <u>June, 1999</u> (Month/Year)

مدا

1

- 1. Design Electrical Rating (MWe-Net) 720
- 2. Maximum Dependable Capacity (MWe-Net) 693

	<u>MONTH</u>	<u>-YTD-</u>	<u>CUMULATIVE</u>
3. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical	693.6	4316.6	165226.6
4. Number of Hours Generator Was On Line	687.3	4310.3	163027.9
5. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	121.8
6. Net Electrical Energy (MWH)	476209.0	3047298.0	104868157.0

њ¢

SUMMARY OF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

DOCKET NO.5UNIT:TDATE:JuCOMPLETED BY:CTELEPHONE:C

<u>50-250</u> <u>Turkey Point #3</u> <u>July 7, 1999</u> <u>G. S. Shukla</u> (305) 246-6047

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

Unit 3 operated at essentially 100% for the month of June, 1999, except between June 23 - 24, 1999. The reactor was manually tripped on June 23, 1999 after receiving rod drop indication. The reactor was started up on June 24, 1999, and achieved 100% power on June 25, 1999.

A Licensee Event Report (No. 1999-001-00) is being prepared for submittal to the NRC.

UNIT SHUTDOWNS

DOCKET NO.	<u>50-250</u>
UNIT NAME:	Turkey Point #3
DATE:	July 7, 1999
COMPLETED BY:	G. S. Shukla
TELEPHONE:	(305) 246-6047

•

5

~ -

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

No.	Date	Type¹	Duration (Hours)	Reason ²	Method of Shutting Down Reactor ³	Cause & Corrective Action Comments
29990018	6/23/99	F	32.7	A	2	The cause of the rod drop, that required manual reactor trip, was failure of a Stationary Gripper circuit card in the Rod Control System. The card failure was due to fracture of a solder terminal post. Failure of the card caused the group 1 rods in Shutdown Bank B to be released by their Stationary Gripper Colls, allowing the rods to drop into the core. Corrective actions included inspections and repairs of Stationary Gripper circuit cards and Post Maintenance Testing. A Licensee Event Report (No. 1999-001-00) is being prepared for submittal to the NRC.

1

F - Forced

- S Scheduled
- Reason

2

- A Equipment Failure
 B Maintenance or Test
 C Refueling

- C Refueiing
 D Regulatory restriction
 E Operator Training & License Examination
 F Administrative
 G Operational Error (Explain)
 H Other (Explain)

- Method
- 1 Manual
- 2 Manual Scram
- 3 Automatic Scram
- 4 Continuation
- 5 Other (Explain

AVERAGE DAILY UNIT POWER LEVEL

 DOCKET NO.
 50-251

 UNIT:
 Turkey Point #4

 DATE:
 July 7, 1999

 COMPLETED BY:
 G. S. Shukla

 TELEPHONE:
 (305) 246-6047

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL (MWe-Net)
6/1/99	711
6/2/99	711
6/3/99	706
6/4/99	705
6/5/99	705
6/6/99	707
6/7/99	705
6/8/99	704
6/9/99	703
6/10/99	699
6/11/99	701
6/12/99	704
6/13/99	705
6/14/99	703
6/15/99	700
6/16/99	700
6/17/99	698
6/18/99	700
6/19/99	708
6/20/99	711
6/21/99	700
6/22/99	694
6/23/99	689
6/24/99	701
6/25/99	700
6/26/99	701
6/27/99	703
6/28/99	699
6/29/99	700
6/30/99	703

۲,

OPERATING DATA REPORT

DOCKET NO. UNIT NAME DATE COMPLETED BY TELEPHONE

12

-

50-251 TURKEY POINT UNIT 4 July 7, 1999 G. S. Shukla (305) 246-6047

REPORTING PERIOD June, 1999 (Month/Year)

- 1. Design Electrical Rating (MWe-Net) 720
- 2. Maximum Dependable Capacity (MWe-Net) 693

	<u>MONTH</u>	<u>-YTD-</u>	CUMULATIVE
3. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical	720.0	3789.7	161857.2
4. Number of Hours Generator Was On Line	720.0	3768.8	157505.3
5. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	577.2
6. Net Electrical Energy (MWH)	505757	2640334	102313432

UNIT SHUTDOWNS

50-251 DOCKET NO. UNIT NAME: Turkey Point #4 DATE: July 7, 1999 G. S. Shukla COMPLETED BY: **TELEPHONE:** (305) 246-6047

4

Ŷ

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

	No.	Date	Type ¹	Duration (Hours)	Reason ²	Method of Shutting Down Reactor ³	Cause & Corrective Action Comments
N	i/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A ~

1

F - Forced

S - Scheduled

Reason

2

- A Equipment Failure B Maintenance or Test

- C Refueling D Regulatory restriction E Operator Training &

- License Examination
 F Administrative
 G Operational Error (Explain)
 H Other (Explain)

- Method
- 1 Manual
- 2 Manual Scram
- 3 Automatic Scram
- 4 Continued
- 5 Other (Explain)

x

•• ,

.

, ,

.

•

ĸ

*

SUMMARY OF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

DOCKET NO. UNIT: DATE: COMPLETE BY: TELEPHONE: 50-251 Turkey Point #4 July 7, 1999 G. S. Shukla (305)246-6047

REPORT MONTH June, 1999

Unit 4 operated at essentially 100% for the entire month of June, 1999.

5

5-

Ŷ



:

